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IN THE CODlRT OF APPEAL I• 
1\ ·.:: :___a i -

RESIDENT l>1AGISTRATE 1 S CRUUNA.L APPEAL :NO~ 25/93 

COR:· THE HON ~ffi JUSTICE RATTRAY PRESIDENT 
THE HON r.ffi JUSTICE DO'iiffi'ER J A 
THE HON ~IR JUSTICE GORDON J A 

REGINA VS DAVID GRAY 
JOl~A.TB.AN GLAZE 
ANITA FLETCHER 

Ian Ramsay & Valrie !:;J-eita-Robertson 
for Gray 

Delroy Chuck for Glaze 

Patrick Bailey for Fletcher 

Kent Pantry~ Senior:_ D.eputy Director of Public 
Prosecutions & Mrs M Ramsay-Hayle for the Crown 

2nd,. 3rd, 4th .Ma_y & June 27 l994 
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The appellants vJer:e convicted. Gn ::hree i::-,.form-:;.tions for 

breaches of the Dangerous Drugs Ac'C by Her Honour i"lrs S.t1i~ley Lewis, 

at the Half-Way-Tree Resident Mag2strate's Court. The specific 

charges were dealing in ganja contrary to section 7(B)(a)~ 

taking steps prepaiatory to expor~ing ganja contrary ~o 7(b)(l) 

and beLng in possession of ganja contrary ~o 7(C)(b). 

The Resident Magistrate was persuaded to make a finding 

of guilt on the basis of ~he conv~ncing svidencc of the police 

officers and the quantity of ganja foun~ and exhibited. On 

20th November 1992 3 a search par·ty from '.:!'J.?; l·~·arcot1cs Squad 

ent.ered the offi..ce and warehouse of r-hat.;::c 'l'rad.::..ng Company Limited 

and accosted che manag1ng dircc~oz, Dav1d Gray and his secretary, 

1-:..ni ta E' l·:atcher. In add1t1on to being secretary ro Grayr Fletcher 

was also company secre1:ary and rc~sponsiblc fcJ.: rt.::c:cul ting staff 

for the company 17 ';v-hich was engags:d. in ·~:.l1c man1.;.facture a11d export 

r: of syrup. The tcvm appellants wer::: t:t:cn taken to t:ll.e warehouse 

by Sergeant Winston Rendsx:son 'lllhere Glaze, the other: appsllant ~ 

was found. Also in ·the:; \l?an::housE: at that i.:~lue wsre tnio::-e £-=..=!le 
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workers who were acqu:ttted at the trial. 

It was at the warehouse that the incrlminatory 6Vide~ce 

was foundu namGly fifty-six packages of g,anjo." Be it. notGd. tha,t. 

there was no dcn:tal in thls regard. 

The crucial ev.:::.d.encs on th~ Cro-;;qn cr s ca.s2 vlhlch :tmplicat.ed 

all t:.hr::;: . .:;: appellants .:ts bc.:sr:.:. a.d.dr~Sssed by quoL.ing from -che 

learned Resident Mag.:::.s~ra~e 1 s notes. I ~c emerges f ro:rn the.::: 

evidence of Sergeant Henderson and is suppor~e6 by Sergeant Hugh 

La~rnence ~ 

u~Hav.:Lng look~sd &..t:. not..cs .in my boo}~ 
I 11.ov.; read. frora it w:n~at accusect Gray 
said fl ho s.aid a I1r '!l .Iis·ndc.rson lea.'~"ve: 
those three girls, ~hey don't know 
noth~ng about .:::.t.u 

As he spoke he lndicated to accused 
Hearne, 1<-lille:c ~nd Edr,~;ards e 

Nr. Gl=.ze said { rsading from :my not-2 
book) 'Officer is our business, those 
girls are not in it.' 

Glaze also indicated to the s5id 
thrc>..:: accused \~lo·mBn ~1s l1e spokE? c 

Hiss Fl8tcher sa.1d. 1 Those three 
girls ar:: ::s.ot: .1n this. 0 She c-:'as 
indicating to the said thrso 
accused women." 

Hers ii:: should be obs0rv•2d ·that. "the appellant Glaz-.;::.~ a, Ja.ma.1can 

who livs:s in England and. holds 2. Brit.ish. passport denies he was 

found in the warehouse. His defence was tnat he was outs.1ac 

in ths yard and was forcibly -caken to ~he warcnouse. He also 

stated tha~ h.1s purpose there that morning was to effsc~ a 

ht.1. s.iness t.rc.'-nsacticn '''i ::h Gray fo.:c ·:::he, impor+_a:tion c.nc sa.le of 

v~hicle part:.s. There was a denial by all three appellants tna~ 

they used the ~~'ords at. tr iblJ. ted to ·;e..nem. 

Since the learned Resident Magistrate's findings was based 

on her assessment of the witnessesu credibility, these findings 

will not bs d..:i.stu:rbE:d. 

It is now pertinent to 2Xruuine th~ crucial word5 utt0red 

and draw t.hc logica.l in.ferS?nc~.;:. As .managing director u Gray 

the appellant vlas sta-r.ing .empna-;-.:.:t.cally the three girls should 

be left alone az they knew nothing about the ganja. Such a 

state-ment could only bG made by a. m3n in controL..-:Of;,:what he knew 
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-:c.o bs ga.nja. The rr,:;tort o£ Glaze; "•Jho cru-ue to do business u vva.s 

even more telling. He asser~ed that it was "their business~ and 

th$ girls we:re not ~n Lto So hB must have: been in join-t possession 

of "the business" because th,ss:: >vords v.;ere utb::re.d aft,~r cam::.ion. 

So ths c~ppsllants mus·t have knm-m <;1hat tnc cha:cges w;,;:rc. As for 

the third appellant, bnita Flstcher, she said that ~he girls were 

not in '"tha".:." In ~he context of the caution --'¥\;~ 
~ ....... u the large 

quantl. ty of th-3 g.::mja. found v sh,s :mu.s :: have been a full participant in 

the possessim:. of ::.he ganja. .t=:.cai·:::.onally, sr"J.c was 1:.h1.2 appellant 

~.;ho had e:mploy2d ·thE: g1.rls so ::l1.<: i;;,_fi;;;rs:nce: we.s that she knew what 

~hey were 2ssigncd to do and thac their dutles did not include 

the confidential work per~aining to ill1c1t drugs. 

On a factual basis i~ is difficult to envisage any other 

finding but guilty a.s r·2.ga.rds possessior:.. b1r. Ramsay hOirlSVer u 

sought to challenge that finding on ths ground that the search 

and entry were illegal. The basis of his submi.ss:ton \IJas ~that. 

t.he v><'r1t·te:n a.uthorisat:ion exhibited had a fetal fla\'li. It did 

net na..'":'lc a sp2cific constable as v.ras requirsd Ln s.sct:..l.On 21 ( 5) 

of the Dangerous Drugs Act. That subsection r8quires the 

constaolc v1ho soug·ht. the warran:::. to havE: given sworn informaL.on 

to a justice of the peace. Parlic-~ment has <:entrusted the 

Constabulary Force with "!t:ider rc;.ngL.'1g po\!'Krs to enter, s~arch 

and seize by vir~ue of section 21(4) of che Act. 

The relevant sub-section reads~ 

,g ( 4) If any memh2r of the Constabulary 
Force of or above the rank of Sergeant 
is satisfied that there is reasonable 
cause to believe ~hat an offence against 
thia Act is being cornrnit.t.ed in ?iny 
pn:-;.,."'Ilises u he may give dir:scticns in 
writing to any constable to cater such 
prernises u search ·t.h:a premises and 
seize and detain--

(a) any drug t.o 
Act a.ppliBS3 

' ' ' ~VD.lCfl this 

(b) anything in vvb.ich such 
constable reasonably 
suspects a drug to which 
·:.his Act applies is bsing 
concea.led. 3 
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(c) any othsr ::.hing by means of 
which or in :rsspE:ct: of whJJ..ch 
such cons~able reasonably 
believes an offence against 
this l-ic-e has been corruni t t.sa 
or which may be evidence of 
the commissio~ of such offence, 

and such consto.blc shall have power r..:.c 
carry out such dir;:;;ct:tcns. '" 
(Emphasis supplied) 

There is safeguard for the citizen in the provlso: 

" Provided that it shall be ths duty 
of such constable in the cxccu~ion of 
any such directions to pro6ucs the 
inst.rumeent con"caining tne sains to t.hs 
owner or occupier of any pr2mises 
entered pursuant to such riirections 
if required by such mvncr or occupier 
to do so: and to psrmit. a, copy ·t.r.en)of 
to b~ taken by, or on behalf ofs such 
owner or occupic~r Gi thcr at t:.he time 
of the antering and search of such 
preml.S'='S or a.t any tim~ aftsnv-a.:rds 
il•Jtulst such instrum~nt remains in the 
custdoy of t.hc consi..:a.blo."' 

Since i~ was found by the Resident Magistra~e that the 

au:c.horisa:tion was rsad to the appellants u t.he 2ntry u search and 

seizure was vclid. 

The other a·ttack on the £J..nai::-1gs below '(-;as made by 

l'irs. Nei ta-Rob.ertson. She cont:cnded t.:..h;s. t ~-:totes from \c;.hich 

Sergeant Henderson refreshed his m2mory wlth regards to words 

used by the appcllan·ts ws.rc::: not rsccrdcd. conto..;:mporaneously and 

they were probably ponn~d by different handso Th2 extract from 

the diary v1hich was used as a no·tc-book was car~fully examined 

below and by this Court and vle firtd t.h2 crit~icism v.Jas not 

justified. In any even~, Sergeant Hugh Lawrence gave sim1lar 

;:;;v~d~nc,a ~1ithom:. recourss to refr:ssh2.ng ;;.1..s memory from a nots-

book 9 so on this aspect. of the case 0 thF:: appellants have failed. 

It is nmv- appropriatG to turn to th<:; other chargss of 

dealing a.nd taking st-sps prepar.:;;;.tory to c::?xport.ing. It. is 

clear that having regard to the quantity of gc-.n.ja found, the 

clear inference must be -chat all thrc:e c"ppella,nts wsre dealing 

in ganja. An additional fc;.ct. w.;o;.s 1::hct~ Glaze ',..;~as a man from 

abroada or as he describes himsclfu a visitor. The finding on 

this charge ought not be oisturbed. 
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With regard to steps prsparaLory ~o expor~ing, in ~ne 

light. of tho f.indin.g of f.:Lf ty-six packages s- ·the s"L.:::.'cu-co:r·v 

prevision of 7 A (2) of the Act comes into play. The~ 1;: section 

r,~::~~c.s ~ 

"(2) Vlbsr(~ ttr.erc is ~vid~~nc~:;--

(a) ~hat the ganJa for wtich an 
~ccused p0rson has been charged 
und~r this section is packagad 
in such a ~dY as to make it 
re~sonanly suitable fer ~xpor~ing~ •.. 

that svidencs shall bs prim~ facie evidence 
of steps being t~ksn pr~pa=a~cry to the 
0xporting of tnc g~nJa by the p8rson 
ch~rgcd." 

So the upsho~ is that ths Resident Magistratses finding of 

guilty in rosp0ct of each appsllant on tha threG informations 

ought to b~ afflrmed. 

Sentence 

Anita Fletcher did not appeal agalnst sentence and it is 

sc:sy to SE>G ;vhy 0 Here ar0 th~ RGsidsn~ Magistratc 9 s find1ng in 

·,:l'1at r~gard ~ 

RPossession of GanJa - Fls~chcr - fined 
$15,000 or six months 

Dealing in Ganja 

Tc:,king Steps 

Gray - f1nsd 
$15.000 or six months 

Glaze fin:-~d 

$15~000 or six months 

- Fletcher - fined 
$40JOOU or sightsen months 

Gray - sentence to 12 
months imprisonm;:?nt: a-;.:. 
}lr.{rrl labour 

Glaze - s(··z~:t:-.-2ncc t.o l ') ,_ 
' .., ' ~ " ril.Ont..ns lrru.p.rlsolll-nen-c a.t 

J1ard l.?Li:;our 

Fletcher - fined $30,000 
or l~ months impriscnment 
a:ce: hi:?Lrd labour 

Grc=;_y finod $50,000 or b 
ruon .. ths impr l.SOlli-rner~t:. 

Glaze - fi~ed $50r000 or 6 
rilontlis 2ITip:r isorilll(~nt 

Fle~cher - sontences concurrent. 
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Gray and Glaze - sentences on possession 
and dealing are concurrBnt and that on 
taking steps consecutive to those on 
oth~r two charges. 

Re Fletcher - two weeks with surety to pay. 

Verbal notice of Appeal on behalf of all 
three accused J.ndicated by Mr. Finson." 

It is clear that Anita Fletcher 1 s involvement in the offences 

was 1.:.he same as the other two appellanocs. It is equally clear 

that if there were no qualifica~ionsv the custodial sentence 

J.mposed on Gray and Gl~ze for dsaling in ga:nja wer.s appropriate 

for these very serious offences. vvas there then any bc_sis to 

vary the custodial sentenc$S imposed? 

The starting point for such an enquiry must be to determine 

the reasons for the Resident Magistrate 0 s leniency with respect to 

Anita Fletcher. Counsel us submission in mi t1.gation belo\-7 was 

recorded as follm•s g 

"Flc;tcher - 27 years old, employed to 
Niatec for some 'C\<>10 years bsfor-8 
incident. 

Single woman - has sympcoms of 
Parkinson 9 s deseas~." 

It was in those exceptional circumsta.nc2s that ·the Resident 

Hagistrate who had the opportunh:y of observing the symptoms 

did not on compassJ.onate grounds 9 impose a. custod1.al sentence. 

The issue therefore on appeal was, whether there were 

equally exceptional circumstanccsu adduced on b8half of the 

appellants by Hr. Ramsay and Hr. Chucku which ought to persuade 

us to vary the sentences of t.he appellants Gray and Glaze. 

A medical certificate prE:pared by Dr. Gray, the Prison .fe1edical 

Officer was presented in respcc·t of Gray and ·the r(~levant part 

reads as follows~ 

"Mr. Gray also suffars from the 
following problomsg~ 

l. 1'1IGRAINE 

2. NERVOUS BO\''lEL SYNDROME 

3. PAROXYSl"iAL ARTERIAL TACHYCARDIA (PAll) 'l 

In conclusion, Dr. Gray whom we were told was not a relation 

wrote~ 
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"These same recommendations were made on 
Hr ... Gray's behalf by me regardiDq ~ 
during his stay at the General Penitentiary .. " 

Another medical certificate by Mr. W .. F .. Blake F~R$c.s., 

Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon reads as follows: 

12 TO WfiOM IT l1AY CONCERN 

RE: DAVID GRAY 

This is to certify that this patient has 
been under my care since the 28th of 
February 1994, for cervical pains and 
n~s radiating to the medial 2 finger& 
of his right hand. 

Nerve conduction studies suqgested invol»e­
ment of the lower roots of the 
Bronchial P J..exus.. The syn¢.om.s have eased 
slightly but he is still under regular 
treatment and is still receiving 
physiotheraphy. He is due to be r.e~~ 
on the 19th of May 1994,. 

Yc.urs sincerely u 

WARREN BLAKEv F .. R .. C.S. 1
' 

This certificate must be read in the light of the initial part of 

Dr. Gray's certificate which tells its own story. It states: 

II RE; l':iR. DAVID GRAY 

On the 13th Auqust 1993t the first day 
Mr. Gray went to the General Penitentiary, 
he W€lS placed in a cell with FOURTEEN 
other" detainees. 

A fight broke out in the cell between 
two ir~ates and during the fracas, 
ONE IN~~TE fell on him hitting him at the 
back of his neck. Since then he has been 
experiencing from tim€ to time severe pains 
at the point of impact, with sharp shooting 
pains along the right upper limb associated 
with numbness and burning of the right small 
and ring fingers. 

This problem ha.s been affecting him ever 
since then, causing him much discomfort 
and has gotten to the point where it has 
affected his normal daily duties and his 
sleep .. 

Subsequent X-Ray of the neck shows that 
there is an injury at C4-C5 Cervical· 
Vertibraeu which can in fact cause 
compression of the spinal nerves in the 
neck which are distributed to the entire 
upper limb. il 



'.._,,____.. 

--./ 

·,_ 
'-. 

-B-

Needless to say, this aspect of the matter would not have been 

available to the resident Nagistrate .. 

It is perhaps this cogent medical statement which induced 

two judges of this Court to grant the appellants bail pending 

appeal and in these exceptional circumstancesr we considered it 

appropriate to impose a fine as an alternativei which was the 

sentence meted out to Anita Fletcher when her medical condition 

was brought to the attention of the Resident Magistrate. 

In the case of the appellant Glazeu the submissions were 

not as cogent. Mr. Chuck told this Court that his client had 

diabetes and because he is a United Kingdom resident there would 

be some difficulty in securing a report on his medical history. 

It was therefore decided that since the involveman-c of all 

three were equal; it would be proper also on compassionate grounds 

to impose a non-custodial sentence in his case. 

So the end result was that the appeals against conviction 

were dismissed at the conclusion of the hearing. The sente~ces 

in respect of Gray and Glaze with regard to dealing arc varied 

so as to read $50 1 000 or 12 months hard labour. These are thG 

reasons for our judgment. 

. ...__ 


